

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 4521-4522 OF 2005

NITIN DAVE & ANR. . . . .APPELLANTS

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. . . . .RESPONDENTS

O R D E R

Counsel for the appellant states that on account of amendments introduced in the Patents Act, these appeals are rendered infructuous. They are dismissed as such.

This order is passed in the presence of Mr. Shanti Bhushan, senior counsel appearing for respondent No.4.

. . . . .J  
(AFTAB ALAM)

. . . . .J  
(R.M. LODHA)

NEW DELHI,  
AUGUST 11, 2010  
ITEM NO.114

COURT NO.12

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS  
CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 4521-4522 OF 2005

NITIN DAVE & ANR. Appellant (s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and prayer for interim relief)

Date: 11/08/2010 These Appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AFTAB ALAM  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA

For Appellant(s)

Ms. Valini Panta, Adv.  
for Mr. S. Hariharan, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Shanti Bhushan, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Sanjay Kumar, Adv.  
Ms. Arpita Sawhney, Adv.  
Mr. Shukadev Khuraijan, Adv.  
Ms. Meenakshi Arora, Adv.  
for respondent No.4.  
  
Mr. Mukul Gupta, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. T.A. Khan, Adv.  
Mr. Shailender Saini, Adv.  
Mr. A.K. Sharma, Adv. for UOI

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The appeals are dismissed as infructuous.

(N.S.K. Kamesh)  
Court Master

(S.S.R. Krishna)  
Court Master

(signed order is placed on the file)